RESOLUTION 2017-026

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT WITH AN ESTIMATED COST BETWEEN \$2,625.00 AND \$17,500.00 WITHOUT PUBLIC ADVERTISING FOR BIDS

WHEREAS, the "Local Public Contracts Law" provides that except for contracts which require the performance of professional services, all contracts or agreements which do not require public advertising for bids and the estimated cost or price is between \$2,625.00 and \$17,500.00, two (2) or more competitive quotations as to cost or price, whenever practicable, shall be solicited by the contracting agent, and the contract or agreement shall be made with and awarded to the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, The Bordentown Sewerage Authority has solicited from the following bidders the respective quotations as to the price:

BIDDER PRICE Gayle Corporation \$5,330.00 **Interstate Technical Products** \$6,385.00

for the following goods or services:

Soda Ash Solution Pump; Moyno Progressive cavity pump, 1" connections, coupling, 1HP wash down duty motor - 460vac, 316 stainless steel baseplate, stainless steel coupling guard pump rated for 9gpm@20psi@750rpm.

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided by the designated certifying finance officer and is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 21st day of February, 2017, that a contract, be and the same is hereby awarded to:

Gayle Corporation

in the amount of \$5,330.00, for the goods or services described above.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

Attest:

OSEPH/R. MALONE, III

By: M. Ellen Gulbinsky
Chair, M. ELLEN GULBINSKY

I have reviewed this Resolution and the Certificate of Availability of Funds and am satisfied that an appropriate Certificate of Availability has been provided

Thomas J. Coleman, III, Esquire

General Counsel

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

Soda Ash Solution Pump; Moyno Progressive cavity

pump, 1" connections, coupling, 1HP wash down duty

motor - 460vac, 316 stainless steel baseplate, stainless steel coupling guard pump rated for

9gpm@20psi@750rpm.

CONTRACTOR:

Gayle Corporation

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$5,330.00

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:

02-004-7610

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

2/21/17

Date

Certifying Finance Officer

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY QUOTATION RECORD FORM

PROJECT: Soda Ash Solution Pump
ITEM OR SERVICE: Moyno Progressive cavity pump, 1" connections, coupling, 1HP wash
Down duty motor – 460vac, 316 stainless steel baseplate, stainless steel coupling guard
Pump rated for 9 gpm@20psi@750rpm
If not awarded to lowest price, explanation:
1. Vendor: Gayle Corporation Price: \$5330.00
Special Terms: estimated freight included in price (\$5180 + 150)
Solicited By: X EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet
Disc. #2005.00
2. Vendor: Interstate Technical Products Price: \$6385.00
Special Terms: freight FOB factory prepaid and added to invoice
Colletted Dur. Y. Empil. Foy. Phone In Dorson Internet
Solicited By: X Email Fax Phone In Person Internet
3. Vendor:Price:
Special Terms:
Solicited By:EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet
4. Vendor: Price:
Special Terms:
Opecial Terms.
opedal roms.
Solicited By:EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet
Solicited By:EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet
Solicited By:EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet AWARDED TO:Gayle CorporationPRICE: \$5330.00
Solicited By:EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet AWARDED TO:Gayle CorporationPRICE: \$5330.00 TERMS:SPECIAL COMMENTS:
Solicited By:EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet AWARDED TO:Gayle CorporationPRICE: \$5330.00
Solicited By:EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet AWARDED TO:Gayle CorporationPRICE: \$5330.00 TERMS:SPECIAL COMMENTS:
Solicited By:EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet AWARDED TO:Gayle CorporationPRICE: \$5330.00 TERMS:SPECIAL COMMENTS: PURCHASE ORDER # SOLICITATION PERFORMED BY:Craig Dansbury
Solicited By:EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet AWARDED TO:Gayle CorporationPRICE: \$5330.00 TERMS:SPECIAL COMMENTS: PURCHASE ORDER #

GAYLE

CORPORATION

ENVIRONMENTAL EQUIPMENT SALES P.O. Box 542 Berwyn, PA 19312 (610) 296-0970 / Fax (610) 640-4599

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE:

January 31, 2017

TIME: 1:49 PM

TO:

CRAIG DANSBURY - BSA

FROM:

DAN WEAVER

RE:

SODA ASH PUMP QUOTATION

Number of pages including cover sheet: ____1

We are pleased to offer the following proposal.

One(1) – Progressing cavity type polymer metering pump in cast iron construction with 1" threaded connections, coupling, 1.0 HP 460 VAC washdown rated motor, 316 stainless steel baseplate and SS coupling guard. Pump is rated for 9.0 GPM @ 20 psi @ 750 RPM.

Price: \$ 5180.00 each

Estimated freight to Bordentown, NJ is \$ 150.00 total. Delivery is 4-5 weeks ARO.

Thank you for your consideration.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Dan Weaver Cell 610-308-4176

Interstate Technical Products, Inc.

Engineered Process Equipment 40 Lloyd Ave. Malvern, PA 19355 (610) 251-1690

TO: CRAIG DANSBURY

FROM: MIKE ALEXANDER

RE: MOYNO SODA ASH PUMP QUOTATION

Number of pages including cover sheet: ____1

We are pleased to quote the following as requested.

One(1) – MOYNO model 35601 progressing cavity sludge feed pump in cast iron construction complete with 70 Durometer nitrile stator, standard SS rotor, single mechanical seal, in-line fabricated 316 stainless steel baseplate, and 1.0 HP 3/60/460 motor with wash down enclosure.

Price: \$ 6385.00 Net Each

Please note that pricing is FOB factory with freight prepaid and added to your invoice. Start-up services taxes and training are not included. Estimated delivery is 6 weeks after receipt of an order.

Additional pump data sheets and performance curves are available upon request.

Thank you for letting Interstate Technical Products provide this quotation to you. If favored with your order, it will receive the utmost attention and service. Do not hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding this information.

Sincerely,

Mike Alexander